million, $1,785.1 million and $1,480.9 million to achieve a ratio of 1:1 for the six month period ended June 30, 2009 and for the
years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

24

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2010:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the July 16, 2010 closing of the acquisition of Arena, pursuant to which we issued
approximately 190 million shares of common stock and paid approximately $178.0 million in cash as consideration. In connection
with approving the merger with Arena, our stockholders approved an amendment to our Certificate of Incorporation to increase the
number of authorized shares of capital stock to 850 million and the number of authorized shares of common stock to 800 million.

You should read the following table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this
prospectus. The as adjusted information may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

As of June 30, 2010

   Actual
   As Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,083 $ 44,074

Long term debt, including current maturities:
Revolving credit facility 186,000 363,946
Other secured long term debt 28,373 28,373
Senior Floating Rate Notes due 2014 350,000 350,000
8.625% Senior Notes due 2015 650,000 650,000
9.875% Senior Notes due 2016, net 351,842 351,842
8.0% Senior Notes due 2018 750,000 750,000
8.750% Senior Notes due 2020, net 442,818 442,818

Total Debt 2,759,033 2,936,979

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 50,000 shares authorized:
8.5% Convertible perpetual preferred stock�2,650 issued and outstanding; aggregate
liquidation preference of $265,000 3 3
6.0% Convertible perpetual preferred stock�2,000 issued and outstanding; aggregate
liquidation preference of $200,000 2 2
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 400,000 shares authorized; 212,836 issued and
210,600 outstanding (actual); 800,000 shares authorized; 403,116 issued and 400,880
outstanding (as adjusted) 204 394
Additional paid-in capital 2,978,252 4,228,909
Treasury stock, at cost (28,726) (28,726)
Accumulated deficit (3,079,210) (2,643,705)

Total SandRidge Energy, Inc. stockholders� (deficit) equity (129,475) 1,556,877

Noncontrolling interest 10,937 10,937
Total capitalization $ 2,640,495 $ 4,504,793

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 40

25

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

Set forth below is our selected historical consolidated financial data for each of the six-month periods ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 and for
each of the five years in the period ended December 31, 2009. The selected financial data as of June 30, 2010 and for the six-month periods
ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 is derived from unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in our Quarterly Report on Form